
Keen CF Realty LLC 
32 Cabriolet Lane 
Melville, NY 11747 
Telephone: (646) 381-9202 
Matthew Bordwin 
 
Special Real Estate Advisor 
To the Debtors 
 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
 
---------------------------------------------------------x 
 
In re:  Chapter 11 
  
JENNIFER CONVERTIBLES, INC., et al.,  Case No. 10-13779 (ALG)  
 
  Jointly Administered  
 Debtors. 
 
---------------------------------------------------------x 
 

NOTICE OF FEES EARNED BY SPECIAL  
REAL ESTATE ADVISOR TO THE DEBTORS 

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:   

1. Keen CF Realty (“Keen”) has submitted to Jennifer Convertibles, Inc. (“Debtor”) an 

invoice for fees earned in connection with its negotiation of lease modification 

agreements on behalf of the Debtor.   

2. By order of the Court dated August 10, 2010 (the “Retention Order”), a copy of which is 

attached as Exhibit “A” and incorporated by reference, the Court authorized and 

empowered the Debtor to retain KPMG CF Realty LLC (“KPMGCF”)1 as its Special 

Real Estate Advisor nunc pro tunc to the petition date pursuant to the terms set forth in 

the Agreement between the Debtor and KPMGCF dated July 22, 2010 (the “Retention 

Agreement”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorporated by 

reference.  

                                                      
1 Pursuant to the Affidavit of Disinterestedness and Notice of Change in Control and Change of Name and 
Address filed with this Court on November 30, 2010, Keen continued as the Special Real Estate Advisor 
for the Debtor. 



Jennifer Convertibles, Inc. 
Fee Notice of Special Real Estate 
Advisor to the Debtors 
Page 2 of 5 
 
 
 

  

3. Keen was retained pursuant to the Retention Agreement and the Retention Order to 

render the real estate services listed below:   

a) Organize the lease information for each Renegotiation Property in a manner 

that clearly displays the store and lease economics.  Keen and the Debtor will 

jointly establish negotiating will establish negotiating goals and parameters, 

such as rent reductions, lease terminations, lease term modifications, and 

other leasehold concessions. 

b) Contact the landlord for each Renegotiation Property and will seek to 

negotiate with the landlord for modifications in accordance with the 

parameters established by Debtor. 

c) Work with the landlords, the Debtor, and Debtor’s counsel to document all 

lead modification proposals. 

4. Pursuant to the Retention Order Keen is not required to file interim or final fee 

applications pursuant to Sections 330 and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code.  The Retention 

Order requires that Keen file a Fee Notice which shall contain information regarding:  (i) 

the amount of fees paid or to be paid per Renegotiation Property, (ii) a brief explanation 

of the method by which the amount of the fee for each Renegotiation Property was 

determined, and (iii) incurred and received expenses as of the date of the Fee Notice. 

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit “C” is a schedule of fees earned per Renegotiation Property.  

The aggregate of those fees is three hundred eighty-two thousand seven hundred eighty-

one dollars ($382,781.00).  In addition, there is one agreement pending for which the 

anticipated fee, which shall be paid upon full execution of a lease modification agreement 

documenting the agreed upon modification terms, is eight thousand two hundred forty-



Jennifer Convertibles, Inc. 
Fee Notice of Special Real Estate 
Advisor to the Debtors 
Page 3 of 5 
 
 
 

  

three dollars ($8,243.00) which would result in total fees earned by Keen in the amount 

of three hundred ninety-one thousand and twenty-four dollars ($391,024.00). 

6. Keen determined the fees earned in accordance with the fee provisions included in the 

Retention Agreement and the Retention Order which state as follows:    

a) Transactional Fees:  On the Lease Modification Agreement Date, Keen shall 

have earned and shall be paid, on a per Renegotiation Property basis, the 

greater of $5,000 (the “Minimum Fee”)2 or 4% of “Savings”.  Savings shall 

be calculated as the difference between (a) the Remaining Leasehold 

Liability payable by Company prior to the execution of the applicable 

Modification Agreement, and (b) the Remaining Leasehold Liability payable 

by Company following the execution of the applicable Modification 

Agreement. 

b) For Renegotiation Properties where annual rent is under $85,000, the $5,000 

Minimum Fee shall be reduced to $3,5003. 

c) Transactional Fees Re:  Balances Due Landlords:  For certain Renegotiation 

Properties Company has outstanding balances of money due to the landlords 

upon the date of filing.  Thos balances shall be included in the attached 

Schedule A to the Retention Agreement.  KPMGCF shall have earned and 

shall be paid, on a per Renegotiation Property basis, 4% of the savings.  The 

calculation of savings for this specific provision shall be the difference 

between what Company owes as set forth on Schedule A and what Company 

                                                      
2 Pursuant to the Retention Order, the $5,000 Minimum Fee shall be reduced to $4,000. 
3 Pursuant to the Retention Order, the $3,500 Minimum Fee shall be reduced to $3,000. 



Jennifer Convertibles, Inc. 
Fee Notice of Special Real Estate 
Advisor to the Debtors 
Page 4 of 5 
 
 
 

  

and landlord agree Company shall pay to cure the outstanding balance(s).  If 

the agreement does not provide for any reduction in the balance due but 

rather provides for an alternate payment schedule that is mutually agreed 

upon by landlord and Company, then in this situation alone, Keen shall have 

earned and shall be paid, on a Renegotiation Property basis a flat fee of 

$2,500 per agreement. 

d) Should Company accept and execute a Modification Agreement whereby 

there is a non-monetary change to the lease only, such as (but not limited to) 

the insertion of a termination or kick-out provision, then in this case alone 

Keen shall have earned and shall be paid, on a Renegotiation Property basis, 

a flat fee of $2,500 per agreement. 

e) With regards to negotiations and transactions where both a savings are 

achieved under sections [a] or [b] above and non-monetary change to the 

lease has been agreed upon as per section [d] above, in this case Keen shall 

earn only one fee under either section [a] or [b] above and shall not also earn 

the fee set forth in section [d] above. 

f) Should KPMGCF earn a fee of at least $5,000 or greater on a particular 

property under section [c] above (“Transactional Fees Re:  Balances Due 

Landlords”), then in this situation should Keen also be entitled to a fee under 

section [a] or [b] above, the fee earned under [a] or [b] shall be no greater 

than 33% of the savings achieved for Company. 

g) When Savings are being calculated, they shall be present valued at a 6% 

discount rate per annum. 



Jennifer Convertibles, Inc. 
Fee Notice of Special Real Estate 
Advisor to the Debtors 
Page 5 of 5 
 
 
 

  

h) Keen fees are due and immediately upon the mutual execution of a 

Modification Agreement and payable within 3 days of such execution. 

7. As of the date of this notice Keen had not incurred any expenses in connection with its 

efforts. 

 

Dated:  New York, NY 
 February 28, 2011 

 

     Respectfully Submitted: 
 
 

By: ___________________ 
MATTHEW BORDWIN 
KEEN CF REALTY LLC 
32 Cabriolet Lane 
Melville, NY 11747 
Telephone: (646) 381-9202 
 
Special Real Estate Advisor 
To the Debtors 
 

     
    
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT   
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK   
----------------------------------------------------------------x 

: 
 

In re: : Chapter 11 
 :  
JENNIFER CONVERTIBLES INC., et al., : 

: 
Case No. 10-13779 (ALG) 

 : Jointly Administered 
Debtors. : 

: 
 

----------------------------------------------------------------x  
 

ORDER AUTHORIZING EMPLOYMENT AND RETENTION OF  
KPMG CF REALTY LLC, AS SPECIAL REAL ESTATE ADVISOR  
FOR THE DEBTORS NUNC PRO TUNC TO THE PETITION DATE 

 
Upon consideration of the Application (the “Application”) of Jennifer 

Convertibles Inc., and certain of its affiliates and related entities, as debtors and debtors in 

possession (collectively, the “Debtors”), seeking entry of an order pursuant to Sections 327(a) 

and 328(a) of the United States Bankruptcy Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”), Rules 2014 and 

2016 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules”), and Rules 2014-1 

and 2016-1 of the Local Rules for the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District 

of New York (the “Local Rules”), authorizing the employment and retention of KPMG CF 

Realty LLC (“KPMGCF”) as special real estate advisor for the Debtors nunc pro tunc to the 

Petition Date, on the terms and conditions set forth in the agreement between certain of the 

Debtors and KPMGCF (the “Engagement Letter”),2 attached as Exhibit C to the Motion; and it 

appearing that the Court has jurisdiction to consider the Application and the relief requested 

therein in accordance with 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334; and it appearing that this matter is core 

pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A) and (O); and it appearing that venue is proper in this 

District pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1408; and the Court having determined that the relief sought in 
                                                 
2  Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Engagement 

Letter. 



 

 

the Application is in the best interests of the Debtors, their estates and all parties in interest; 

KPMGCF is “disinterested” and eligible for retention pursuant to Sections 101(14) and 327(a) of 

the Bankruptcy Code, the terms of the Engagement Letter, the terms of the Engagement Letter 

are reasonable and appropriate; and upon the Declaration of Matthew Bordwin in Support of the 

Debtors’ Application to Retain and Employ KPMG CF Realty LLC as Special Real Estate 

Advisor Nunc Pro Tunc to the Petition Date; and upon all of the proceedings had before the 

Court; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is hereby 

ORDERED that the Application is granted as set forth herein; and it is further  

ORDERED that in accordance with Sections 327(a) and 328 of the Bankruptcy 

Code, Bankruptcy Rules 2014 and 2016, and Local Rules 2014-1 and 2016-1, the Debtors are 

authorized to employ and retain KPMGCF in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth 

in the Engagement Letter as of the Petition Date; and it is further 

ORDERED that notwithstanding the foregoing paragraph, KPMGCF shall be 

entitled to payment according to its fee structure pursuant to section 328(a) of the Bankruptcy 

Code and not any other standard, including section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code; provided, 

however, that the United States Trustee for the Southern District of New York (the “U.S. 

Trustee”) may review KPMGCF’s expenses pursuant to section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code; 

and it is further  

ORDERED that KPMGCF is authorized to perform the services set forth in the 

Engagement Letter, including: 

a. organize the lease information for each Renegotiation Property in a 
manner that clearly displays the store and lease economics.  KPMGCF and 
Company will jointly establish negotiating goals and parameters, such as 
rent reductions, lease term modifications, and other leasehold concessions; 

b. contact the landlord for each Renegotiation Property and seek to negotiate 



 

 

with the landlord for modifications in accordance with the parameters 
established by Company; and 

c. work with the landlords, the Company, and the Company’s counsel to 
document all lease modification proposals; 

and it is further 

ORDERED that section 2.5 of the Engagement Letter shall be revised so that the 

$5,000 Minimum Fee referenced shall be reduced to $4,000 and that section 2.6 of the 

Engagement Letter shall be revised so that the $3,500 Minimum Fee referenced shall be reduced 

to $3,000; and it is further 

ORDERED that the Debtors are authorized to compensate KPMGCF in 

accordance with the terms of the Engagement Letter and KPMGCF will not be required to file 

interim or final fee applications pursuant to Sections 330 and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code or 

keep time records in connection with its services performed under the Engagement Letter; and it 

is further 

ORDERED that, notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, upon 

conclusion of its engagement in these chapter 11 cases, KPMGCF shall be required to comply 

with the following procedures:  

a. The Debtors will request final allowance of the fees paid or to be paid to 
KPMGCF under the Engagement Letter (the “Fees”) by filing a notice 
setting forth the total amount of fees paid or to be paid to KPMGCF with 
respect to each Renegotiation Property (the “Fee Notice”) and serving the 
Fee Notice on the U.S. Trustee, 33 Whitehall Street, 21st Floor, New 
York, New York 10004, Attn:  Nazar Khodorovsky, Esq.; and (ii) counsel 
to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors appointed in the 
Debtors’ cases (the “Creditors’ Committee”).   

b. The Fee Notice shall contain information regarding:  (i) the amount of the 
fees paid or to be paid per Renegotiation Property, (ii) a brief explanation 
of the method by which the amount of the fee for each Renegotiation 
Property was determined, and (iii) incurred and received expenses as of 
the date of the Fee Notice. 



 

 

c. The U.S. Trustee and the Creditors’ Committee will have fourteen (14) 
days after the filing of the Fee Notice to file an objection to any portion of 
the fees and serve the objection on the Debtors and KPMGCF.  Any 
objection to the Fee Notice shall set forth: (i) the amount of the fees to 
which the party is objecting, (ii) the Renegotiation Property the fees 
related to, and (iii) the reasons for the objection. 

d. If no party timely files and serves an objection to the Fee Notice, the 
Debtors shall be authorized to pay any fees that remain unpaid to 
KPMGCF in accordance with the Engagement Letter without further 
notice or authorization from the Court. 

e. If any party files a timely objection to the Fee Notice and KPMGCF, and 
the objecting party or parties are unable to resolve the objection, the 
Debtors or KPMGCF may schedule a hearing for the Court to determine 
the objection.   

ORDERED that KPMG shall provide to the U.S. Trustee an accounting of all 

expenses reimbursed by the Debtors pursuant to the Engagement Letter that were not included in 

the Fee Notice and the U.S. Trustee will have fourteen (14) days after provision thereof to file an 

objection to any portion of the expenses and serve the objection on the Debtors and KPMGCF.  

If the Debtors, KPMGCF, and the objecting party or parties are unable to resolve the objection, 

the Debtors or KPMGCF may schedule a hearing for the Court to determine the objection; and it 

is further 

ORDERED that KPMGCF’s fees and expenses provided for in the Engagement 

Letter shall be treated as administrative expense claims; and it is further 

ORDERED that during the pendency of these cases, paragraph 4 of Schedule I to 

the Engagement Letter, regarding limitation of liability, is deleted; and it is further 

ORDERED that, notwithstanding paragraph 11(e) of the Engagement Letter, upon 

the conversion of the Debtors’ cases to cases under chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code, the 

Engagement Letter shall be terminated, unless the Debtors’ chapter 7 trustee elects to continue to 

employ KPMGCF pursuant to the terms of the Engagement Letter; and it is further 



 

 

ORDERED that all requests of KPMGCF for payment of indemnity pursuant to 

the Engagement Letter shall be made by means of an application (interim or final as the case 

may be) and shall be subject to review by the Court to ensure that payment of such indemnity 

conforms to the terms of the Engagement Letter and is reasonable based on the circumstances of 

the litigation or settlement in respect of which indemnity is sought, provided, however, that in no 

event shall KPMGCF be indemnified in the case of its own bad-faith, self dealing, breach of 

fiduciary duty (if any), gross negligence or willful misconduct; and it is further 

ORDERED that in no event shall KPMGCF be indemnified if the Debtors or a 

representative of the estate, asserts a claim for, and a court determines by final order that such 

claim arose out of, KPMGCF’s own bad-faith, self-dealing, breach of fiduciary duty (if any), 

gross negligence or willful misconduct; and it is further 

ORDERED that in the event KPMGCF seeks reimbursement for attorneys’ fees 

from the Debtors pursuant to the indemnity provisions in the Engagement Letter, the invoices 

and supporting time records from such attorneys shall be included in KPMGCF’s own 

applications for approval of indemnity payments (both interim and final) and such invoices and 

time records shall be subject to the United States Trustee’s guidelines for compensation and 

reimbursement of expenses and the approval of the Bankruptcy Court under the standards of 

Sections 330 and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code without regard to whether such attorney has been 

retained under Section 327 of the Bankruptcy Code and without regard to whether such 

attorney’s services satisfy Section 330(a)(3)(C) of the Bankruptcy Code; and it is further 

ORDERED that the Debtors are authorized, empowered and directed to take all 

actions necessary to implement the relief granted pursuant to this Order; and it is further 



 

 

ORDERED that to the extent the terms of this Order differs from the Engagement 

Letter, the terms of this Order shall govern; and it is further 

ORDERED that during the pendency of these cases, this Court shall retain 

jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or relating to the implementation of this 

Order and neither the Debtors nor KPMGCF shall be required to seek authorization from any 

other jurisdiction with respect to the relief granted by this Order.  

Dated: New York, New York 
 August 10, 2010 

 
    /s/ Allan L. Gropper                                   _ 
THE HONORABLE ALLAN L. GROPPER 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE 
 

 
 
 



 

Exhibit B 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



































 

 

Exhibit C 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Jennifer Convertibles, Inc.
Keen Fee per Renegotiation Property

Store 
Identifier

Store 
Location  TOTAL FEE 

Fully Executed Agreements
ABR Brooklyn, NY 13,851$            
BAR Brooklyn, NY 13,627$            
BP Milford, CT 7,238$              
CB Brea, CA 4,320$              
CCB Colma, CA 10,322$            
CCC Culver City, CA 4,400$              
CD Dublin, CA 2,500$              
CFH Fremont, CA 8,258$              
CG Glendale, CA 4,282$              
CHB Huntington Beach, CA 8,182$              
CLT Tarzana, CA 7,110$              
CPA Pasadena, CA 5,280$              
CRP Rohnert Park, CA 3,000$              
CS San Jose 1,000$              
CSA San Rafael, CA 8,934$              
CSM San Mateo, CA 4,494$              
CTO Thousand Oaks, CA 3,403$              
CTU Tustin, CA 1,072$              
CVN San Francisco 4,879$              
CWH West Hollywood, CA 3,072$              
FCL Farmingdale 13,062$            
FF/JLF Farmingdale 14,186$            
FR Freehold, NJ 3,774$              
GEO Washington DC 1,987$              
HC Scarsdale, NY 5,044$              
HNJ Holmdel, NJ 24,878$            
HNY Harlem, NY 8,423$              
HR Stamford, CT 1,080$              
JGC Bronx, NY 9,053$              
JLK Brooklyn, NY 4,000$              
JLV Valley Stream, NY 2,500$              
JLY Yonkers, NY 4,165$              
JP Paramus, NJ 14,686$           JP Paramus, NJ 14,686$           
JWC Woodbridge, NJ 472$                 
MCO Columbia, MD 6,010$              
MGC Greenbelt, MC 6,303$              
MNJ Mount Laurel, NJ 2,703$              
MNY Middletown, NY 8,874$              
MP Owings Mills, MD 8,021$              
MWA Waldorf, MD 2,500$              
PSC Brooklyn 360$                 
RF Jersey City, NJ 5,682$              
RFS Totowa, NJ 7,924$              
SAB Bronx, NY 6,264$              
TAC Third Avenue, NY 4,000$              
TTS 26 W. 23rd Street 2,500$              
UAY Bronx, NY 5,177$              
UEH Southampton, NY 324$                 
UJC Nanuet, NY 3,260$              
UJN Flushing, NY 5,200$              
UMA Annapolis Harbour Cente 4,332$              
UPA Jericho, NY 5,080$              
USC Astoria 300$                 
UTS New York, NY 44,298$            
VBC Baileys Crossroads, VA 4,000$              
WFN Wappinger Falls, NY 9,327$              
WNJ Dayton, NJ 10,371$            
WSF San Leandro, CA (WH) 3,439$              

382,781$          

Pending Agreement
RS Westport, CT 8,243$              

8,243$              


